

No. 98-1949

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

LORI PEGRAM, M.D., CARLE CLINIC ASSOCIATION and
HEALTH ALLIANCE MEDICAL PLANS, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

CYNTHIA HERDRICH,
Respondent.

**BRIEF OF HEALTH LAW, POLICY, AND
ETHICS SCHOLARS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Filed December 20, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. MANAGED CARE ORGANIZATIONS AND PHYSICIANS ARE “ERISA FIDUCIARIES” WHEN THEY (A) MAKE DECISIONS THAT DETERMINE THE COVERAGE OF AN ERISA PLAN OR (B) DELEGATE THE AUTHORITY TO MAKE SUCH DECISIONS.....	4
A. MCOs (and Physicians) Are Fiduciaries When They Exercise Discretion Over Plan Coverage Determinations	5
B. When an MCO Delegates Its Discretionary Responsibility Over Plan Coverage Determinations to Physicians, Both the MCO and the Physicians Are ERISA Fiduciaries.....	8
C. Plan Coverage Decisions and Medical Advice Are Conceptually Distinct, Even Though in an MCO Environment They Are Commonly Inseparable; Failure To Distinguish Them, and Apply ERISA to Plan Coverage Decisions, Would Be Bad ERISA Law and Bad Medicine	9
1. <i>The Plan Coverage Decision</i>	11
2. <i>The Health Care Decision</i>	13
II. THE INCENTIVE STRUCTURE AT ISSUE IN THIS CASE CREATES AT LEAST A TRIABLE ISSUE OF BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. THE HEALTH CARE MARKET IS CONTINUOUSLY AND RAPIDLY CHANGING, AND RULES OF LAW SHOULD NOT BE FIXED FOR THE FUTURE BASED ON TODAY'S PRODUCTS	21
CONCLUSION	24
APPENDIX:	
List of <i>Amici</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	6
<i>Corcoran v. United Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 965 F.2d 1321 (5th Cir. 1992)	4, 5, 6
<i>Curtiss-Wright v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995)	18
<i>Donovan v. Bierwirth</i> , 680 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1982)	7
<i>Dukes v. U.S. Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 57 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 1995)	4, 6, 11
<i>Edelen v. Osterman</i> , 943 F. Supp. 75 (D.D.C. 1996)	11
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989)	20
<i>Frahm v. Equitable Life Assurance Society</i> , 137 F.3d 955 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 119 S. Ct. 155 (1998)	7
<i>Greenblatt v. Prescription Plan Services Corp.</i> , 783 F. Supp. 814 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	5
<i>Herdrich v. Pegram</i> , 154 F.3d 362 (7th Cir. 1998), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 170 F.3d 683 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. granted</i> , 120 S. Ct. 10 (1999)	8
<i>Herdrich v. Pegram</i> , 170 F.3d 683 (7th Cir. 1999)	13, 18, 19
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobsen</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999)	18
<i>Huss v. Green Spring Health Services</i> , 18 F. Supp. 2d 400 (D. Del. 1998)	11
<i>In re U.S. Healthcare</i> , 193 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 1999)	6, 11
<i>John Hancock Insurance Co. v. Harris Trust & Savings Bank</i> , 510 U.S. 86 (1993)	6
<i>Krohn v. Huron Memorial Hospital</i> , 173 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Kuhl v. Lincoln National Health Plan of Kansas City, Inc.</i> , 999 F.2d 298 (8th Cir. 1993)	6
<i>Leigh v. Engle</i> , 727 F.2d 113 (7th Cir. 1984)	8, 9
<i>Libbey-Owens-Ford Co. v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield Mutual</i> , 982 F.2d 1031 (6th Cir. 1993)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996).....	18
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Associates</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	5
<i>Moreno v. Health Partners Health Plan</i> , 4 F. Supp. 2d 888 (D. Ariz. 1998)	11
<i>Pryzbowski v. U.S. HealthCare, Inc.</i> , 64 F. Supp. 2d 361 (D.N.J. 1999)	11
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)..	20
<i>Spain v. Aetna Life Insurance Co.</i> , 11 F.3d 129 (9th Cir. 1993)	6
<i>State v. Perry</i> , 610 So. 2d 746 (La. 1992)	14
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	7, 18, 20
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 1002(21) (A)	2, 5
29 U.S.C. § 1003(1)	2
29 U.S.C. § 1004(a)	2
29 U.S.C. § 1102(a)	20
29 U.S.C. § 1102(b) (4)	20
29 U.S.C. § 1103(2)	20
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)	7
29 U.S.C. § 1105(c)	5, 8, 9
73 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/8-802	14
REGULATIONS	
29 C.F.R. § 2509.75-8	9
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1	5, 6, 20
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 93-1280 (1974), <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5038	5, 9, 19, 20
BOOKS, ARTICLES & TREATISES	
Arrow, Kenneth, <i>Uncertainty and the Welfare Economics of Medical Care</i> , 53 Am. Econ. Rev. 941 (1963)	13, 14
Berenson, Robert A., <i>A Physician's View of Managed Care</i> , 10 Health Affairs 106 (1991)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Bloche, M. Gregg, <i>Clinical Loyalties and the Social Purpose of Medicine</i> , JAMA, Jan. 20, 1999, Vol. 281, No. 3	7, 16
Caplan, Arthur L., <i>Am I My Brother's Keeper?: The Ethical Frontiers of Biomedicine</i> (1998)....	15
Cooter, Robert & Freedman, Bradley J., <i>The Fiduciary Relationship: Its Economic Character and Legal Consequences</i> , 66 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1045 (1991)	13
Daniels, Norman, & Sabin, James, <i>Accountability for Reasonableness, Professionalism, and the Ethics of Physician Incentives</i> (unpublished paper on file at the Tufts University Dep't of Philosophy)	23
<i>Dartmouth Atlas of Health Care in the United States</i> (1998)	7
Frankel, Tamar, <i>Fiduciary Law</i> , 71 Cal. L. Rev. 795 (1983)	13
Katz, Jay, <i>The Silent World of Doctor and Patient</i> (1984)	15
Ma, Ching-to Albert & McGuire, Thomas G., <i>Network Incentives in Managed Health Care</i> (Oct. 1999) (unpublished paper on file at the Boston University Dep't of Economics)	19
Mechanic, David, <i>Changing Medical Organization and the Erosion of Trust</i> , 74 Milbank Q. 171 (1996)	15
Mechanic, David, <i>From Advocacy to Allocation: The Evolving American Health Care System</i> (1986).....	22
Mechanic, David, <i>The Functions and Limitations of Trust in the Provision of Medical Care</i> , 23 J. Health Pol., Pol'y & L. 661 (Aug. 1998).....	15
Parsons, Talcot, <i>The Social System</i> (1951)	14
Reiman, Arnold, <i>The Impact of Market Forces on the Physician-Patient Relationship</i> , J. Royal Soc'y Med. 1994; 87 Supp. 22: 22-4	15
Rice, Thomas, <i>Physician Payment Policies: Impacts and Implications</i> , 18 Ann. Rev. Pub. Health 549 (1997)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Rodwin, Marc A., <i>Medicine, Money and Morals: Physicians' Conflicts of Interest</i> (1993).....	15, 21
Rothman, David J., <i>Strangers at the Bedside</i> (1991).....	14
Schlackman, Neil, <i>Evolution of a Quality-Based Compensation Model: The Third Generation</i> , 8 <i>Am. J. Med. Quality</i> 103 (1993).....	19
Wennberg, J. & Gittelsohn, A., <i>Small Area Variations in Health Care Delivery</i> , 182 <i>Science</i> 1102 (1973).....	7
Wennberg, John E., <i>Understanding Geographic Variations in Health Care Delivery</i> , <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> , Jan. 7, 1999.....	7
Williamson, Oliver E., <i>Transaction Cost Economics: The Governance of Contractual Relations</i> , 22 <i>J.L. & Econ.</i> 233 (1979).....	13
